
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 3 November 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 6 
October 2014.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Review of Community Buildings - Titchfield CAT Area (Pages 7 - 16) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

(2) Open Spaces Improvement Programme - Outdoor Sports (Pages 17 - 32) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(3) Genesis Centre - New Constitutional Arrangements (Pages 33 - 46) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

(4) Relate Solent Service - Funding Request (Pages 47 - 52) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

9. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Purchase of the site of 96 Highlands Road, Fareham (Pages 53 - 60) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(2) Sale of Gillies Public Car Park (Pages 61 - 68) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(3) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report (Pages 69 - 80) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(4) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15 (Pages 81 - 94) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

10. Policy and Resources/Streetscene  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Sale of Barry's Meadow Toilets (Pages 95 - 102) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources and the Director of 
Streetscene.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
24 October 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 October 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee; for item 10(2) 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; for item 10(2) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
P W Whittle, JP, for tiems 8(1), 9(1), 10(1), 10(2) and 10(3) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive - 2 - 6 October 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 

September 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Leader’s Announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary 

Interest for item 10(2) – Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus 

as he is a Director of the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 

The Executive Member for Public Protection, Councillor T M Cartwright 

declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for item 10(2) – Future Arrangements for 

Land Ownership at Daedalus as he is the Council’s appointed representative 

to the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership Employment and Skills Board. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
7(1) Planning and Development PDR Panel – 2 September 2014: 
 
Minute 6 – Parking Strategy and Charges – Annual Review 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
  
b) the Executive be advised that the Panel supports the proposal to remove 

the parking charges from 5pm on a  Thursday in the Osborn Road, 
Fareham Shopping Centre and Market Quay car parks. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments. 
 
7(2) Leisure and Community PDR Panel – 3 September 2014: 

Page 2



Executive - 3 - 6 October 2014 
 
 
Minute 9 – Leisure Strategy 
 
Councillor Knight addressed the Panel on this item and requested that greater 
promotion be given to Bursledon Brickworks, which although does not fall 
under the remit of Fareham Borough Council does provide local history for the 
Borough. He also requested that Fareham push for more cycle routes within 
the Borough. He informed Officers that a cycle route for Hill Head has already 
been put together. Lastly he addressed the Panel on the issue of Beach Huts, 
which is under the responsibility of the Policy & Resources Executive portfolio. 
He put forward a recommendation that the Panel request that the responsibility 
be passed to the Leisure and Community portfolio as he felt that the Policy & 
Resources portfolio only looked at the issue of Beach Huts from a financial 
view point and the Leisure and Community portfolio would address the wider 
issues concerning beach huts. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel recommended to the Executive that:- 
  
a) the responsibility for Beach Huts be moved from the Policy & Resources 

Executive portfolio to the Leisure and Community portfolio; 
 
b) notes the comments made by Councillor Knight in relation to Burlsedon 

Brickworks and cycle routes; and 
 
c) the revised Leisure Strategy for 2014 to 2019, subject to the amended 

wording suggested by Members, attached as Appendix A to the report, be 
approved for implementation. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments and that it is the 
Executive Leader who has authority to change portfolio responsibilities.    
 
Minute 10 – Ferneham Hall Members Working Group 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel recommends to the Executive:- 
  
a) the key measures highlighted within the report be implemented as part of a 

coordinated effort to increase income with the aim of reducing the 
Ferneham Hall budget deficit; and 

 
b) The priority areas for investment as set out in the table on page 60 of the 

report, subject to the raising of the priority of the toilet refurbishment. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments. 
 
7(3) Health and Housing PDR Panel – 11 September 2014: 
 
Minute 8 – Disabled Facilities Grant 
 
It was AGREED that: 
  
b) the Executive is asked to note the Panel’s concerns regarding the future  

funding of disabled facilities grants which will leave the Council with the 
mandatory duty for these grants but no guarantee of securing the 
necessary funding from Hampshire County Council. 

Page 3



Executive - 4 - 6 October 2014 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments 
 
7(4) Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 16 September 2014: 
 
Minute 9 (d) & (e) – Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
d) it be noted that an application had been received from the taxi trade for a 

tariff increase and, although the decision on this was now an Executive 
function, the Committee would be invited to consider the request and 
make a recommendation to the Executive; and 

 
e)  with reference to (d) above, an item be added to the work programme for 

18 November 2014; and 
 
 RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Committee’s comments. 
  
7(5) Scrutiny Board – 25 September 2014: 
 
Minute 6 – Review of Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy 
 
 It was AGREED that:- 
 
a) the Executive be advised that the Board had requested that the papers for 

consideration at the December Executive meeting should include 
information to illustrate the implications of a possible rise in Council Tax 
set against the current level of freeze grant available and whether or not it 
continued 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Board’s comments 
   
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract for the Construction of 16 Flats at Palmerston 

Avenue  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves a revised budget of £1,950,000; 
 

(b) notes the level of grant funding secured from the Homes & 
Communities Agency (HCA) to support delivery of the project; 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Community, in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Health and Housing,  to accept the grant 
conditions and enter into contract with HCA; and 

 

Page 4



Executive - 5 - 6 October 2014 
 

(d) delegates authority to the Director of Community, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Health and Housing,  to enter into contract 
with Brymor Contractors Ltd to construct the proposed development.  

 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Welborne Financial Update  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the update on the financial costs of 
producing the Welborne Plan. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Annual Review of the Council's Finance Strategy  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) the Council’s finance strategy and the budget guidelines for 2015/16, as 

set out in the finance strategy document attached to the report; and 
 
(b) to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium Term Finance 

Strategy, to Council for approval. 
 
(2) Future Arrangements for Land Ownership at Daedalus  
 

The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary 

Interest for this item as he is a Director of the Solent Local Enterprise 

Partnership. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 

The Executive Member for Public Protection, Councillor T M Cartwright 

declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for this item as he is the Council’s 

appointed representative to the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 

Employment and Skills Board. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and decision. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors T G Knight, A Mandry 
and P W Whittle, JP addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Councillors T G Knight and A Mandry both declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest 
for this item as they are the Council’s appointed representatives to the 
Daedalus Strategy Group. 

Page 5



Executive - 6 - 6 October 2014 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) in principle to pursuing the option outlined in the paper for the long term 

ownership and development of land at Daedalus; 
 
(b) the draft heads of terms, as set out in Appendix B to the report, as the 

basis of negotiation with the Homes and communities Agency; 
 
(c) to delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Executive Leader, to  
i. finalise Heads of Terms and proceed to contract; 
ii. agree terms for the transfer of ownership and any associated grant 

funding; and 
iii. agree terms with other parties for other funding sources 

associated with the proposal; and 
 
(d) to extend the terms of reference for the Daedalus Investment Member 

Working Group, to incorporate the potential land transfer project. 
 
(3) Vanguard Update  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 

 
(a) that progress on the implementation of the Vanguard method be noted; 

and 
 

(b) that £30,000 of the savings already achieved through this initiative be 
recirculated (through the Housing Revenue Account) to fund a further 
intervention into Tenancy Services. 

 
(4) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) that matched funding of up to £7,560 be awarded for Catisfield Memorial 

Hall; and 
 

(b) that matched funding of £30,000 be awarded (in principle) for the 
Fareham School of Gymnastics subject to the club securing the 
remaining £970,000 required for the project within 3 years from the date 
of this decision. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.35 pm). 

 
 

Page 6



  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
3 November 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Leisure and Community  
Review of Community Buildings - Titchfield CAT Area  
Director of Community  
Leisure Strategy  

Corporate  
Objective: 

Leisure for Health and Fun 

  

Purpose:  
To report the draft Master Plan for implementing the requirements identified in 
community buildings needs assessment of the Titchfield Community Action Team 
Area (CAT). 
 

 

Executive summary: 
In July 2008, the Executive agreed a broad vision for providing high quality 
community facilities across the Borough.  The agreed way forward was to carry out 
a needs assessment of the community buildings in each of the CAT areas and then 
to prepare a master plan for implementing the outcome of each needs assessment.  

The Titchfield Needs Assessment has been concluded and the results were 
reported to the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel on 
23 July 2014.  
 
The needs assessment for the Titchfield CAT area highlighted that the overall 
provision was good and that the objective of achieving high quality community 
facilities in the area was being achieved. However, one site was identified where 
further work may be required to meet the identified need, i.e. the Abshot Community 
Centre. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive approves: 

(a) the Master Plan for the Titchfield Community Action Team area; and 

(b) the allocation of a capital budget of £200,000 for the refurbishment of 
the Abshot Community Centre. 

 

Reason: 
To progress the implementation of the review of community buildings. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

Cost of proposals: 
The costs of implementing the action plan could be funded from the existing capital 
budget for the review of community buildings. 
 

 
Background papers:  
  
Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel – 23 July 2014 – Review of 
Community Buildings Draft Master Plan. 
 
  
    
Appendix A – Community facilities in the Titchfield Common ward. 
A
[...]
at the Executive approves the constitution for the new Genesis Advisory 
Committee and requests the Council to confirm the member appointments to this 
new body. 
 

 

Reason: 
To review and revise the management arrangements for the Genesis Centre.  The 
new constitution will enable the Genesis Centre and its users to have a clear idea 
about the role of the various agencies involved in supporting Genesis.  
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The new constitution does not require any additional funding. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8(3)



 

Page 34



 
 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  03 November 2014  

 

Subject:  New Constitution for Genesis Young Peoples Centre  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community  

 

Portfolio:  Leisure and Community  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides members with a proposed new constitution for Genesis Youth 
Centre in Locks Heath.  

2. ‘Genesis’ is a Youth Centre for young people in the Western Wards.  The Centre 
opened in 1997.  It was developed and is owned by Fareham Borough but since 
opening seventeen years ago, has been operated under a joint management agreement 
with Hampshire County Council.   

3. Members will be aware of the recent changes to the management arrangements for the 
building, which included releasing Hampshire County Council (HCC) from the previous 
Management Agreement, in order to enhance the operation and sustainability of youth 
work in the area.   

4. In May of this year, the Council entered into a new agreement with ‘Y Services for 
Young People’ who have responsibility for managing and operating the Centre on a 
day-to-day basis, in addition to offering youth activities from the building for local young 
people. Fareham Borough Council is responsible for the maintenance of the building.   

BACKGROUND 

5. Following the termination of the arrangement with HCC, Fareham Borough Council 
entered into a new partnership with a local youth work charity, Y Services for Young 
People.  Consequently
[...]
accessible to those  
residents, who are unable to pay the full cost of a session.   
 
Any award would be subject to a satisfactory service specification being agreed. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive approves the award of a grant of £4,000 per annum for a period 
of two years to Relate Solent.   

 

Reason: 
This grant will benefit residents of Fareham to access relationship counselling and it 
is especially aimed at those who would otherwise be unable to pursue counselling 
due to their individual or family financial circumstances. 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8(4)



Cost of proposals: 
Funding this proposal costs £4,000 per annum for a two year period, this equates to 
an award of £8,000 in total.  This cost can be met from the Community Grants 
budget. 

 
Appendix A: Summary of Relate Solent 2013/2014  
 

Page 48



 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  03 November 2014  

 

Subject:  Relate Solent, Counselling  Service - Funding Request 

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community  

 

Portfolio:  Leisure and Community  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. ‘Relate Solent’ represents a partnership between two Relate branches; both of 
whom provide support to residents of the Borough.  Residents can access 
counselling from the offices of ‘Relate Solent and Winchester’, based in Eastleigh 
or through ‘Relate Portsmouth’, based in Portsmouth City Centre.  

2. Relate Solent provides couple counselling, family counselling, individual 
relationship support and training courses in life skills.  They currently provide 
support to residents of the Borough from their offices in Eastleigh and through 
Portsmouth Relate, based in Portsmouth City.  In August 2007, Relate set up a 
Fareham outpost service at Neville Lovett School, for residents who were unable 
to travel to Portsmouth or Southampton.  During the last six months, this 
counselling base has relocated to a venue in High Street, Fareham. 

PROPOSAL 

3. This report seeks approval for the Council to fund Rel
[...]
rtfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy and Resources  
Acquisition of the site of 96 Highlands Road, Fareham  
Director of Finance and Resources  
 Asset Management 

Corporate             
Objective: 

 A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 
 Maintain and extend prosperity 
 Strong and inclusive communities 
 

  

Purpose:  
To report the terms agreed with Hampshire County Council (HCC) for the 
acquisition of the former Hampshire Rose public house site situated at 96 
Highlands Road, Fareham. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Executive on the 7 September 2009 endorsed a bid submitted to the agents 
acting for the Receivers of the former Hampshire Rose public house, 96 Highlands 
Road, to acquire the site. The bid was unsuccessful.  The site was sold by the 
receivers in January 2010 to a development company. HCC subsequently 
purchased the site from the developers in October 2010. The site has remained 
vacant. 
 
Discussions have been held with HCC for the Council to acquire the site to assist 
the Council’s objectives to progress a residential and community use scheme. 
Following HCC declaring the site surplus to their requirements terms for the 
acquisition by the Council have been agreed as set out in the confidential Appendix 
A. 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive approves the terms agreed with Hampshire County Council for 
the acquisition of the site of 96 Highlands Road, as shown on the confidential 
Appendix A. 
 

 

Reason: 
To obtain the approval to the terms agreed with HCC for the acquisition of the site of 
96 Highlands Road. 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9(1)



Cost of proposals: 
The acquisition price is set out in the confidential Appendix A. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Confidential appendix setting out the terms agreed with 

HCC for the acquisition of 96, Highlands Road (Exempt By 
virtue of paragraphs (3) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.) 
B: Plan showing site of 96
[...]

BURT CLOSE

RICHARDSON DRIVE

Lovatt Grove

8
6 1

2

3

7

11

1c

43

86

14

31

95

32

1b 1a 93
35

45

37

94

80

98

82

El

Lodge
Sta

111

212

216

139

141

135

95a
218

219

143

125

108

103

109

101
215

Nyew
ood

 Cour
t

Hill Park Memorial

5 to 9

1 to
 6

1 to 4

Shel
ter

Woodford

10 to 15

Medical Centre

1

2

1

1

31

1

1

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her

Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution

or civil proceedings. Licence 100019110. 2014 µScale 1:1250

96 Highlands Road, 
Fareham 

Page 59





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
3 November 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy: 
Corporate  
Objective:   

Policy and Resources  
Sale of Gillies Public Car Park 
Director of Finance and Resources  
Asset Management 
 
A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council  
Maintain and Extending Prosperity 

  

  

Purpose:  
To report the terms agreed with Aldi Stores UK for the purchase of the Gillies public 
car park situated off of West Street, Fareham. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Council has been approached by the agent acting on behalf of Aldi Stores UK. 
Aldi have just extended their store at 208 - 228 West Street. Parking has always 
been a major issue for Aldi and they are looking at ways of addressing this. 
 
One opportunity for Aldi is to purchase the adjoining Gillies Council owned car park 
which links directly to their existing store car park. Terms for the sale of the car park 
have been agreed as set out in the confidential Appendix A. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive approves the terms agreed with Aldi Stores UK as set out in the 
confidential Appendix A for the purchase of the Gillies public car park.  
 

 

Reason: 
To obtain the approval to the terms agreed with Aldi Stores
[...]
  
 
Pru.4: Maturity structure of borrowing 
 
This indicator sets upper and lower limits on the amount of borrowing due to be repaid 
in a given period on fixed rate borrowing. The purpose of this indicator is to ensure that 
the Council has a balanced portfolio of debt, avoiding any major peaks and troughs 
over the life of the total debt. 
 
Pru.5: Total principal sums invested for periods of more than 364 days 
 
This sets a limit on the amount of money than can be invested for more than one year. 

 

Page 94



  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
3 November 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
 
Strategy/Policy:    

Streetscene & Policy and Resources  
Sale of Barry's Meadow Public Toilets, Titchfield.  
Director of Environmental Services & Director of Finance and 
Resources  
Asset Management  

Corporate Objective: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
To obtain the Executive’s approval to the terms set out in the briefing paper for the sale of 
the Barry’s Meadow public toilets at Titchfield.   
 

 

Executive summary: 
Southampton Hill Developments Ltd, the developer of the residential site at 8-10 
Southampton Hill, Titchfield approached the Council asking if part of the site of the Barry’s 
Meadow public toilets could be purchased. It is the intention of the developer to demolish 
the toilets with garages and ancillary storage being constructed on part of the cleared site 
and construct new public toilets to the Council’s specification on the retained adjoining 
Council owned site. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the terms for the sale of the Council’s public toilets at Barry’s Meadow, Titchfield as 
set out in the Executive briefing paper be approved. 
 

 

Reason: 
That the Executive approves the sale of the Barry’s Meadow public toilets. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The Council will receive new public toilets in consideration of the sale of part of the 
existing toilet site at Barry’s
[...]
 The sale to include such other terms and conditions as are considered 
necessary by the Southampton & Fareham Legal Partnership to protect the 
interests of the Council. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

11. The proposed sale of the existing Barry’s Meadow public toilets in return for the 
delivery of new toilets will avoid the Council having to invest substantial capital funds 
for the provision of this facility. The new toilets will also achieve savings to the 
Council due to reduced repair and maintenance costs. 

CONCLUSION  

12. Southampton Hill Developments Ltd the developer of the residential site at 8-10 
Southampton Hill, Titchfield approached the   Council asking if part of the site of the 
Barry’s Meadow public toilets could be purchased. The justification for the sale and 
the terms which have been agreed are set out in the briefing paper. 

Page 97





P
age 99





P
age 101




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Review of Community Buildings - Titchfield CAT Area
	L&C-141103-r05-gsa-Appendix A
	L&C-141103-r05-gsa-Appendix B

	8(2) Open Spaces Improvement Programme - Outdoor Sports
	8(3) Genesis Centre - New Constitutional Arrangements
	8(4) Relate Solent Service - Funding Request
	9(1) Purchase of the site of 96 Highlands Road, Fareham
	xps-141103-r08-gll-Appendix A -Confidential
	xps-141103-r08-gll-Appendix B

	9(2) Sale of Gillies Public Car Park
	xps-141103-r13-gll-Appendix A-confidential
	xps-141103-r13-gll-Appendix B

	9(3) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report
	9(4) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15
	xps-141103-rx04-Appendix A
	xps-141103-r04-cha-Appendix B
	xps-141103-r04-cha-Appendix C

	10(1) Sale of Barry's Meadow Toilets
	xps-141103-r09-gll-appendix A
	xps-141103-r09-gll-appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 3 November 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board; for item 9(1) 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
C J Wood, for item 8(2) 
 



Executive - 2 - 3 November 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 

October 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader reminded the Executive that earlier in the year, he had 
asked the Chief Executive Officer to undertake a review of the Council’s Pay 
Structure.  
 
The purpose of the review was to ensure that the Council’s employment 
package remained competitive and that the Council was able to retain and 
recruit the best people with the right skills and experience. The Executive 
Leader was also concerned that the gap between the national minimum wage 
and the bottom of the Council’s pay structure had eroded. 
 
The Pay Review is nearing completion and the results will be presented to the 
meeting of the Council on 11 December with an aim to offer all employees 
below the level of Chief Executive Officer, a significant pay rise. 
 
The Executive Leader commented that all have witnessed the high level of 
staff commitment to the introduction of the Vanguard Method and that he 
therefore strongly believes that any costs arising out of the Pay Review should 
be funded by savings generated through the Vanguard process. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a non-pecuniary 
interest for item 8(3) Genesis Centre – New Constitutional Arrangements as 
he is a Hampshire County Council representative to the Genesis Centre 
Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 
The Executive Member for Planning & Environment, Councillor K D Evans 
declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 8(3) Genesis Centre – New 
Constitutional Arrangements as he is a Hampshire County Council 
representative to the Genesis Centre Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 
 



Executive - 3 - 3 November 2014 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 

There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
7(1) Streetscene PDR Panel – 23 October 2014: 
 
Minute 9 – Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011 

 
The Panel recommends to the Executive that:- 

  
(a)  no changes are required to the collection of recyclable materials 

currently co-mingled in blue top recycling bins; and 
  

(b)  any collection policy changes proposed in future are assessed against 
the new regulations prior to any decisions being made. 

 
NB: A report on this matter will be presented at the Executive in 
December 2014 

 

RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Panel’s comments. 
 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Review of Community Buildings - Titchfield CAT Area  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a)the Master Plan for the Titchfield Community Action Team area; and 
 

(b) the allocation of a capital budget of £200,000 for the refurbishment of 
the Abshot Community Centre. 

 
(2) Open Spaces Improvement Programme - Outdoor Sports  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the Open Spaces Improvement 
Programme 2015 to 2024. 
 
(3) Genesis Centre - New Constitutional Arrangements  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward declared a non-pecuniary 
interest for this item as he is a Hampshire County Council representative to the 
Genesis Centre Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 



Executive - 4 - 3 November 2014 
 
The Executive Member for Planning & Environment, Councillor K D Evans 
declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as he is a Hampshire County 
Council representative to the Genesis Centre Executive Committee. 
He remained present throughout the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and the vote on the decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the constitution for the new Genesis 
Advisory Committee and requests the Council to confirm the member 
appointments to this new body as being Councillor Mrs S M Bayford and 
Councillor Mrs M Ellerton. 
 
(4) Relate Solent Service - Funding Request  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the award of a grant of £4,000 per 
annum for a period of two years to Relate Solent.   
 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Purchase of the site of 96 Highlands Road, Fareham  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the terms agreed with Hampshire 
County Council for the acquisition of the site of 96 Highlands Road, as shown 
on the confidential Appendix A. 
 
(2) Sale of Gillies Public Car Park  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the terms agreed with Aldi Stores UK 
as set out in the confidential Appendix A for the purchase of the Gillies public 
car park.  
 
 
(3) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report  
 
RESOLVED that the report on revenue and capital budget monitoring be 
noted. 
 
(4) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED that the treasury management monitoring report be noted. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES/STREETSCENE  
 
 
(1) Sale of Barry's Meadow Toilets  
 
RESOLVED that the terms for the sale of the Council’s public toilets at Barry’s 
Meadow, Titchfield as set out in the Executive briefing paper be approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.34 pm). 


